distributed to insureds for the settlement of claims or refunds. The net change in fiduciary cash is represented by the net change in fiduciary liabilities and
fiduciary receivables and is presented as cash flows from financing activities in the statement of cash flows. Previously the net change in cash balances held
to remit to insurance carriers or to return to customers was presented as cash flows from operating activity. All prior periods included in these financial
statements have been recast to conform to this basis of presentation. The relevant balance sheet captions and how the December 31, 2021 balances as
presented under the prior method relate to the current presentation are reflected in the tables below. Certain liabilities reported as premiums payable to
insurance companies or within premiums deposits and credits due customers were deemed not to be fiduciary in nature and have been included within
accounts payable in the presentation. Likewise, a small component of accounts payable was deemed to be fiduciary in nature and is now included within
fiduciary liabilities.

10

December 31, 2021

(in millions) As reported   Change in presentation   As revised
Cash and cash equivalents $ 887.0   $ (193.8 )  $ 693.2
Restricted cash and investments  583.2   (583.2 )   —
Fiduciary cash  —   777.0   777.0

Total  1,470.2   —   1,470.2

Premiums, commissions and fees receivables  1,216.3   (1,216.3 )   —
Commissions, fees and other receivables  —   522.6   522.6
Fiduciary cash  —   693.7   693.7

Total  1,216.3   —   1,216.3

Premium payable to insurance companies  1,384.6   (1,384.6 )   —
Premium deposits and credits due customers  122.4   (122.4 )   —
Accounts payable  206.4   36.3   242.7
Fiduciary liabilities  —   1,470.7   1,470.7

Total $ 1,713.4   $ —   $ 1,713.4

Three months ended March 31, 2021

(in millions) As reported   Change in presentation   As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable $ (22.0 )  $ (66.6 )  $ (88.6 )
Premiums payable to insurance companies  (103.9 )   103.9   —
Premium deposits and credits due customers  25.9   (25.9 )   —
Accounts payable  68.9   1.5   70.4

Cash flows from financing activities:
Fiduciary receivables and liabilities, net  —   (12.9 )   (12.9 )

Total restated changes in cash flows $ (31.1 )  $ —   $ (31.1 )

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standard Update 2020-04, "Reference Rate Reform (Topic
848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting." The amendments provide optional guidance for a limited time to ease
the potential burden in accounting for reference rate reform. The new guidance provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying U.S. GAAP to